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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Yortheast Regional Office
ViA E—MAIL '

C.E Cuslom House i’
2nd & Chestnul Streels - A Floor
Philadelphia, PA. 19106

October 26, 2010

Lucy P. McClain, Esquire

DOJ, Antitrust Division

170 S. Indeperidence Mall West
Suite. 650 West

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Re: United States v. Tan Norris
Criminal No. 03-632

-Dear Ms. McClain:
Thank you for your recent inquiry concerning the Federal

Bureau of Prisons (BOP) ability to provide adequate health care
for federal prisoners with significant, acute or chronic medical

conditions. Specifically, you have asked whether, based on the
available information, the BOP can provide the necessary and
appropriate care for Mr. Norris should he be de51gnated to a
federal correctional facility. Mr. Norris has been incarcerated
at the Federal Detention Center in Phlladelphla, Penngylvania
(FDC Philadelphia) since July 27, 2010.

I am aware of Mr. Norris's medical condition as described by
the documents you provided this office, namely, letters from Dr.
Alun Jones and a psychiatric report from Dr. Tom Fahy. I have
also reviewed medical records for Mr. Norris kept within the
Bureau’'s Electronic Medical. Record (BEMR). The records provided
by defense counsel describe Mr. Norris as having a history of
prostate cancer, gout, arthritis, hypertension, obesity, hernia,
MRSA infection and adjustment disorder related to the stress of
his legal case. At FDC Philadelphia, Mr. Norris is currently
prescribed four medications to address ‘his high blood pressure,
high cholesterol, gout symptoms and depressed mood.

The Bureau has implemented a medical care level
clasgification system. The care level classification system is
intended to enhance the Bureau’s ability to manage inmate health
care effectively by matching inmates with those institutions that

~
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can best meet their medical needs, while at the same time
achieving optimal use of the Bureau’s health care resources.

If committed to the custody of the BOP, Mr. Norris may be
reviewed for designation by the Bureau of Prisons Office of
Medical Designations. At that time, a determination would be
made as to the appropriate facility, either a medical referral.
center or a general population institution, in which to designate
Mr. Norrig. Medical referral centers are prisons which prov1de
in-patient care to seriously ill inmates. The BOP has six of
these centers throughout the United States. Besides providing
chronic care for seriously ill inmates, these medical centers
also provide hospice care for terminally ill inmates. For your
reference, I have attached an outline describing the Bureau’s
care level criteria.

Every Bureau facility, regardless of care level, has a
Health Services .Department, typically staffed with a physician(s)
and several ‘mid-level providers, such as physician assistants and
nurse practitioners, along with technical and administrative
staff. Most Health Services Departments conduct “sick-call” four
or more days per week for the entire inmate population. Each
Bureau institution also contracts with medical centers in the
lecal vicinity to provide specialized médical treatment. These
medlcal centers offer Bureau inmates access to specialists and

-mm~~_~mwd1agnestic-teels—Glncluding—MR%s~and—CT—ScansY"M“Whenfmed1cai——'*‘“““““““““‘
emergencies and the need for surgical procedures arise, these
outside medical centers offer the Bureau a wide range of trained
medical and surgical sgpecialists.

All inmates entering our facilities are thoroughly screened
by medical staff for physical and mental health conditions, and
are monitored thereafter through follow-up appointments and
chronic care clinics, as necessary. A medical plan of action for
an inmate would include a thorough and timely history and
physical exam, per existing policies and procedures, to ascertain
the mental health and medical status upon a designation and
arrival to a Bureau facility. Subsequently, pendlng the resulte
of this evaluation, by both mental health and medical staff; the
treating Clinical Director and Chief Psychologist may formulate a
plan that addresses his medical, mental health and activities of
daily living issues. This plan may include agsessment of the
daily functioning, ie., handicap living quarters, need for a
bottom bunk, ambulatory aides or bracing, pharmacy line
oversight, heart healthy diet, specialty consultations including
colonoscopies, etc.
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Every general population institution runs a number of
chronic care clinics whose purpose it is to provide routinely
scheduled quality care to medically ill inmates, as well as to
stay cognizant of any changes in medical conditions that may
arise. If Mr. Norris is designated to a general population
institution, it is likely He would be assigned to the
Hypertensive, High Cholesterol and Mental Health clinics. Due to
his history of prostate cancer he will also likely be assigned to
the General clinic for monitoring. Inmates enrolled in chronic
care clinics are seen at a minimum on a quarterly basis, and more
often if medically necessary.

Based on the information provided to me and my knowledge of
the Bureau’s medical resources, the Bureau will be able to
provide appropriate care for Mr. Norris. For your convenience, I
have attached a general outline to explain how the Bureau
designates prisoners with medical illnesses and to describe the
medical services available within the Bureau. If I can offer any
further information in this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Health Seagtems AdmInistrator

Encl.
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OUTLINE OF BUREAU OF PRISONS CARE LEVELS AND EXAMPLES

There are four CARE Levels in the Bureau of Prisons’ (BOP) medical

CARE Level classification system. After initial designation-and

provisional care level assignment by the’ Désignation and Sentence
Computation Center (DSCC), non-provisional CARE Levels are
determined by BOP clinicians.. These a551gnments depend on

" treatment modalities and inmate furictionality in addition to

diagnostic categories: such as cancer, diabetes, HIV, hepatitis.

. @. Who are CARE Level 1 inmites and who de51gnates‘them¢

Inmates are generally healthy, but may have limited medlcal
needs  that cdn be ‘edsily managed by clinician evaluations
every six moriths; and

Inmates are less than 70 years of age.
CARE Level 1 designations are made by the DSCC.

Exaiiples: mild asthma, diet-controlled diabetes, stable HIV

patients not requiring medications.

Who are CARE Level 2 inmates and who designates them?
Inimdtes aré stable cutpatients whO'require clinician
evialuation every 1 - 6 months.

Can be managed in’ chronic careée clinics, 1nc1ud1ng for mental
health 1ssues..

ot

tlme, but are not regularly necessary.
CARE Level 2 de51gnatldns aré made by the DSCC.

Examples' medication-controlled diabetes, epilepsy, or
emphysema . e —

Who are CARE Level 3 inmates and who designates them?
Inmates are fragile outpatients who réquire frequerit
‘cllnlcal contacts "to prevent hospltallzatlon for
catastrophic events..

May reguire some assistance w1th activities of daily living, '
but do not need daily nursing care.

Inmate conipanions may be used to provide assistance.
Stabilization of medical or mental health conditions may
require periodic hospitalization.

Examples: cancer in remission less than a year, advanced
HIV disease, severe mental illness in remission on
medication, severe congestlve heart failure, end-stage liver
disease..

Designation of CARE Level 3 inmates is made by the BOP's
Office of Medical Designdtion and Transpbrtation in
Washington, D.C.
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B 0. Who are CARE Level 4 1nmates and. who des:gnates them?

Inmates require services available only at an MRC (which

provide significantly enhanced medical services and limited
in-patient care).

May need daily nursing care. -

Furictioning may be severely impaired and requires 24—hour
skilled nursing care or nursing assistance.

Examples' cancer on active treatment, . d1a1y51s,
quadriplegia, stroke or  head injury patlents, major surglcal
patients, acute psychlatrlc illness requiring 1npat1ent
treatment, hlgh—rlsk pregnancy.

Designation of CARE Level 4 inmates is made by the BOP’s
offide of Medical Deésighnation ard Tfansportation in

. Washington, D.C.

Q. Wheti is the CARE Level classification process going to be
implenisited? .
A. It is~currently in use.

0. What can I, as a federal judge, do in the sentericing process
to assist in the des;gnat;ons prodess?

Until an inmite cofes into thé BOP and is evidluated by a
health care provider, the Presentence Report (PSR) is the
BOP’ s~ principal resource for. initially assessing medical
conditions.

The Court can assist the BOP in this process. by requesting
that thé PSR contain complete and current information

 regarding the medical and mental headlth status of the irmate

(for example, new or additional information that may be
available from the local jail or the defendant’s personal
phy51c1an) In order to facilitate appropriate Careé Level
designation, the Court should recommend that all current

medical 1nformat10n be forwarded to the BOP at the time of
sentencing.

Q. Whom should the judges contact concern;ng de81gnat10ns for
défendants from their courts?

The first point of contact within the BOP for defendants who

do not have significant medical or mental health conditions.
should be the DSCC.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
) Criminal No.: 02-733
v. ) |
) Violation: 15 U.S.C. § 1
MORGANITE, INC., and )18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1)
THE MORGAN CRUCIBLE : )18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(B)
COMPANY PLC )
' : )Filed:  11-04-02
Defendants. )
PLEA AGREEMENT

The United States of America and Morganite, Inc., a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of North Carolina, and The Morgan Crucible Company plc, a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, hefeby enter into the
following Plea Agreement pursuant to Rule 11(e)(1)(c) of the Federal Ruies of Criminal
Procedure ("Fed. R. Crim. P."):
'RIGHTS OF DEFENDANT .
1. The defendants understand their rights:

(@  to be represented by an attorney;

(b)  to be charged by Indictment;

(c)  asto defendant The Morgan Crucible Company ple, to decline to accept
service of the Summons in this case, and to contest the jurisdiction of the United States to
prosecute this case against it in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania;

(d)  to plead not guilty to any criminal charge brought agé.inst them;

(¢)  tohave a trial by jury, at which they would be presumed not guilty of the
charge and the United States would have to prove every essential element of the chﬁged offense

beyond a reasonable doubt for them to be found guilty;
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® to confront and cross-examine witnesses against them and to subpoena
witnesses in their defense at trial;

() to appeal their convictions if they are found guilty at trial; and

(h)  to appeal the imposition of sentence against them.

AGREEMENT TO PLEAD GUILTY
AND WATVE CERTAIN RIGHTS

2. The defendants waive the rights set out in Paragraph l(b)-(g) above, including all
jurisdictional defenses to the prosecution of this case, and agree voluntarily to consent to the
jurisdiction of the United States to prosecute this case against them in the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania. The defendants also waive the right to appeal the
imposition of sentence against them, so long as the sentence imposed is consistent w1th the |
recommendation in Paragraph 10 of this Plea Agreement. Further, pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P.
7(b), defendants wﬂl waive indictment and plead guilty at arraignment' to a three-count
Information to be filed in the United States District Court for the Eastern District lof Pennsylvania
as follbws.

(a)  Morganite, Inc. will plead guilty to Count One in the Information charging
it with participating in a conspiracy to suppress and eliminate competition by fixing the prices of
(1) current collectors sold to certain transit authorities and private customers; (2) carbon brushes
sold to certain original equipment manufacturers for automotive applications; (3) carbon brushes
sold to certain original eqlﬁpment manufacturers for battery electric vehicle applications; and
(4) carbon brushes sold to certain transit authorities (hereinafter collectively “relevant carbon
products”) sold in the United States and elsewhere during the period beginning at least as early as
January 1990 and continuing thereafter until at least May 2000, in Violation of the Sherman

Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1. The charged combination and conspiracy was carried out in the
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U_nited States for periods that varied by product market'segment as set forth below:

@@ as to current collectors, thé price-fixing conspiracy was carried out
in the United States beginning at least as early as January 1990 and continued
until at least May 2000;

| (i)  as to carbon brushes sold to original equiprﬁent manufacturers for
automotive applications, the price-fixing conspiracy Was carﬁed out in the United

States beginning at least as early as December 1993 and continued until at least

Sgptember 1998;

(iii)  as to carbon brushes sold to original equipment manufacturers for
battery electric vehicle applications, the price-fixing conspiracy was carried out in
the United States beginning at least as early as February 1995 and continued until
at least September 1998; and

(iv)  as to carbon brushes so}d to transit authorities, the price fixing
conspiracy was carried out in thé United States beginning at least as early as
February 1995 and continued until at least September 1998;

()  The Morgan Crucible Company plc will plead guilty to Count Two in the
Information charging it with attempting to influence the testimony of witnesses in an official
proceeding, in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1).

(c) The Morgan Crucible Company plc will plead guilty to Count Three in
the Information charging it with corruptly persuading a witness to destroy documents relevant to
an official proceeding in violation of 18 U.S.C. §1512(b)(2)(B).

3. Morganite, Inc. and The Morgan Crucible Company ple, pursuant to the terms of
this Plea Agreement, will plead guilty to the criminal charges described in Paragraph 2 above and

will make a factual admission of guilt to the Court in accordance with Fed. R. Crim. P. 11, as set




Case 2:03-¢cr-00632-ER  Document 205-1  Filed 12/03/10 Page 11 of 42

forth in Paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 below.

FACTUAL BASIS FOR OFFENSES CHARGED
4, Had this case gone to trial, the United States would have présented evidence to
prove the following facts relating to Count One against Morgaxﬁfe, Inc.:

(@  For purposes of this Plea Agreement, the “relevant period” is that period
beginning at least as early as January 1990 and qontinuing thereafter until at least May 2000.
During the relevant period, Morganite, Inc. was a corporation organ;'zed and existing under the
laws of the vState of North Carolina with its principal place of business in Dunn, North Carolina.
During the relevant period, Morganite, Inc. was a producer of relevant carbon products and was
engaged in the sale of relevant carbon products in the United States and elsewhere. .Carbon
brushes are used to transfer electrical current in direct current motofs by acting as thé rubbing
contacts for electrical connectors in the motors. Direct current motors are used in a variety of
products including automobiles, battery electric vehicles, and public transit vehicles. Carbon
current collectors are used to transfer electrical current from vviies or rails for use in vehicles that
are ﬁot indepéndently powered.

(b)  During the relevant period, Morganite, Inc., through its officers, agents
and employees, participated in a conspiracy mﬁong relevant carbon products producers, the
primary purpose of which was to fix the price of relevant carbon products sold to certain
customers in the United States and elsewhere. In furtherance of the conspiracy, Morganite, Inc.,
through its officers, agents, and employees, engaged in discussions and attended meetings with
representatives of other relevant carbon products producers. During these discussions and
meetings, agreements were reached to fix the pricé of and not to undercut each other’s prices of

relevant carbon products to be sold to certain customers in the United States and elsewhere.
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(¢)  During the relevant period, relevant carbon products sold by one or more
of the conspirator firms, and equipment and supplies necessary to the production and diétribution
of carbon products, as well as payments for relevant carbon products, traveled in interstate and
foreign commerce. The business activities of Morganite, Inc. and its co-conspirators in
connection with the production and sale of relevant carbon products affected by this conspiracy
were within the flow of, and substantially affected, interstate and foreign trade aﬁd co_mmefce.

(d)  Acts in furtherance of this conspiracy were carried out within the Eastern
District of Pennsylgranié. Relevant carbon products affected by this conspiracy were sold by one
or more of the conspirators to customers in thls District..

s, Had this case gone to trial, the United States would have presented evidence to
prove the following facts relating to Count Two against The Morgan Crucible Company plc:
- (a) Inorabout April 1999, a federal grand jury sitting in the Eastern District
of Pennsylvania and investigating a conspiracy to fix the price of various carbon products sold in .

the United States and elsewhere issued a subpoena duces tecum to Morganite Industries, Inc., a

subsidiary of defendant The Morgan Crucible Company plc.

()  Beginning in or about November 2000 and continuing thereafter until in or
about February 2001, The Morgan Crucible Company ple, acting thfough its officers, agents, and
employees, kr.lowingly attempted to corruptly persuade persons, whose identities are known to
the United States Departmeht of Justice, Antitrust Division (“Antitrust Division”), with intent to
influence their testimony in official proceedings before the grand jury sitting in the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania in that:

(@)  In oraround November 2000, the defendant met with an officer of

a co-conspirator company, whose identity is known to the Antitrust Division,

(hereinafter “CC-1") and discussed, among other things, the grand jury
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investigation taking place in the United Stétes.

(i)  During that meeting, the defendant disclosed to CC-1 false
information the defendant had provided to the authorities conducting the grand
jury investigation in order to convince the authorities that the price-fixing
meetings between and among the co-conspirators were legitimate business
meetings and not conspiratorial meetings.

(iii)  During that meeting, the defendant said it would send CC-1 a
document con;cajning its statement to the authorities (hereinafter “script”) and
ihstructed him (a) to distriﬁute the script to potential witnesses whom defendant.
identified as having attended and participated in the conspiratorial meetings and -
whose names the defendant had alréady disclosed to the authorities; and (b) to
tréat the script confidentially and to destroy it after having read and distributed it.
The defendant told CC-1 that it would be in their companies’ mutual and |
beneficial interests if the potential witnesses the defendant identified all gave the
same information to the authorities conducting the grand jury investigation as the
defendant had given and which was contained in the script.

@iv) : Sometime in or around November 2000, the defendant mailed to
CC-1 the script containing false statements regarding events that had occurred at
certain conspiratorial meetings.

W) Sometime in or arqund December 2000, the defendant caused
CC-1 to distribute copies of the script to those persons defendant had identified to
CC-1 at the November 2000 meeting, telling them that the script was defendant’s |
version of events and instructing them to destroy the script after readiné and

noting its contents.
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"6.

(vi) Sométime in or around February 2001, the defendant met again
with CC-1. At this meeting the defendant again attempted to influence the
co-conspirators to give the same false information when que‘stio.ned by the
authorities as the defendant had given, with the intent to convince the authorities
to conclude its investigation without bringing formal charges aéainst the
defendant or the co-conspirators.

(vii) During the February 2001 meeting with CC-1, the defendant, in
order to convince the co—conspiratofs to repeat the defenciant’s false statements

given to the atithorities conducting the grand jury' investigation in the United

© States, told CC-1 that if the United States grand jury were allowed to go forward,

the price-fixing investigatioﬁ would spread to the European Union, which had
become more aggressive in its investigations, and where CC-1 waé a much larger
competitor and would face more serious economic consequences than it would
face 1n the United States.

Had this case gone to trial, the United States would have presented evidence to

prove the following facts relating to Count Three against The Morgan Crucible Company plc:

(@)  Inorabout April 1999 and in or about August 2001 a federal grand jury

sitting in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania and investigating a conspiracy to fix the price of

various carbon products sold in the United States and elsewhere issued subpoenas duces tecum to

Morganite Industries, Inc., a subsidiary of the defendant, The Morgan Crucible Company plc.

The scope of the subpoenas included all divisions and affiliates of Morganite Industries, Inc., that

were located in the United States.

(b)  Beginning in or about April 1999 and continuing thereafter to in or about

~ August 2001, the defendant, The Morgan Crucible Company plc, acting through its officers,
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agents, and employees, knowingly corruptly persuaded an employee of one of its United States
sub_sidiaries, whose identity is known to the Antitrust Division (hereinafter “CC-2"), with intent
to cause or induce that employee to destroy or conceal certain documents located within the
United States in the custody and control of the defendant’s subsidiary and with intent to impair
'the availability of those documents for use in official proceediﬁgs before the grand jury sitting in
the Eastern District of Pennsylvania in that:

6)) In or around April 1999, the defendant telephoned CC-2 and
instructed CC-2 to remove, conceal or destroy any documents that reflected any
contacts with competitors.

@ii) Inor around'August 1999, the defendant met with CC-2 and
discussed, among other things, the gr'énd jury’s investigation into price fixing in
the carbon industry, and instructed CC-2 to remove, conceal or destroy any
documents that reflected any contacts with competitors.

(iii)  In oraround July 2001, the defendant met with CC-2 and again
discussed the grand jury’s investigation into price fixing in the carbon industry.

(iv)  In or around August 2001, the defendant caused CC-2 to destroy
documents relevant to the grand jury’s investigation.

POSSIBLE MAXIMUM SENTENCES
7. Morganite, Inc. understands that the maximum penalty which may be imposed
against it upon conviction for a violation of Section One of the Sherman Antitrust Act (Count
One of the Information) is a fine in an amount equal to the greatest of:
(@)  $10 million (15 U.S.C. § 1);
(b)  twice the gross pecuniary gain the conspirators derived from the crime

(18 U.S.C. § 3571(c) and (d)); or
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(c)  twice the gross pecuniary loss caused to the victims of the crime by the
conspirators (18 U.S.C. § 3571(c) and (d)). |
The Morgan Crucible Company plc understands that the maximum penalty which may be
imposed against it upon conviction for a violation of 18 U.S.C. § 15 12(b)(1) (Count Two of the
hformation) and for a violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(B) (Count Three of the Information)
are, for each count, a ﬁne_iri an amount equal to the greatest of:
| @) $500,000 (18 U.S.C. § 3571(c)(3));
(ii)’ twice the gross pecuniary gain the defendant derived from the
crime (18 U.S.C. § 3571(c) and (d)); or
(iii)  twice the groés pecuniarsf loss caused to the victims of the crime by
the defendant (18 U.S.C. § 3571(c) and (d)).
’8. In addition, the defendants understand that:

(@)  pursuant to § 8B1.1 of the United States Sentencing Guidelines
("U.S.S5.G."), the Court may order them to pay restitution to the victims of their offenses;

(b) pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3013(a)(2)(B) and U.S.8.G. § 8E1.1, the Court is
required to order each defendant to pay a $400 special assessment upon conviction for each count
in which it is charged in the Information; and

(c) pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3561(c)(1), the Court may impose a term of
probation of at least one year, but not more than five years.

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

9. . Sentencing for the offenses to be charged will be conducted pursuant to the
U.S.S.G. Manual in effect on the day of sentencing. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 1B1.8, the United
States agrees that self-incriminating information that the defendants provide to the United States

pursuant to this Plea Agreement will not be used in determining the defendants’ applicable
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sentencing guideline ranges, except to the extent provided in U.S.S.G. § 1Bl 8(b).

SENTENCING AGREEMENT

| 10.  Pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 11¢e)(1)(c), the i)'nited States and the defendants
agree that the appropriate disposition of this case is, and agree to recommqnd jointly that the Court
impose, a sentence requiring that Morganite, Inc. pay to the United States a criminal f;ne,df ’
$10 million onvCount One of the Information and that The Morgan Crucible Company plc pay
fines of $500,000 on Count Two of the Information and $500,000 on Count Three of the
Information, payable as set forth below without interest pursuant tb 18 U.S.C. § 3612(DH(3)(A)
(“the recommended sentence”). |

(@)  The United States and defendants agree to recommend, in the interest of

justice pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3572(d)(1) and U.S.S.G. § 8C3.2(b), that The Morgan Crucible
Compaﬁy ple pay its fines totaling $1,000,000 within ninety (90) days of imposition of sentence
and that Morganite, Inc. pay its fine in the following installments: within ninety (90) days of
imposition of sentence — $1,375,000 ; at the six—month anniversary of impésition of sentence
(“anniversary”) — $375,000; at thé nine-month anniversary — $375,000; at the one-year
anniversary — $375,000; at the 15-month anniversary — $5V00,OOO; at the 18-month anniversary —
$500,000; at the 21-month anniversary — 500,000; at the two-year anniversary — $500,000; at the
| é7—month anniversary — $625,000; at the 30-month anniversary — $625,000; at the 33-month
anniversary — $625,000; at the three-year anniversary — $625,000; at the 39-month anniversary —
$750,000; at the 42-month anniversary — $750,000; at the 45-month anniversary — $750,00.0; and
at the four-year anniversary — $750,000; provided, however, that the defendant shall have the
option at any time before the four-year anniversary of prepaying the remaining balance then owing
on the fine.

()  Morganite, Inc. understandé that the Court will order it to pay a special

10
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assessment of $400 and The Morgan Crucible Corporation plc understands. that the Court will
order it to pay special assessments totaling $800, pursuant fo 18 US.C. § 3.013(a)(2)(B) and |
U.S.S.G."§ 8E1.1, in addition to any fine imposed. |
(¢) The United States will recommend, and Mprganite, Inc. agrees to accept,
the imposition of a term of probation that coincides with ﬁe fine payment schedule set forth
above and expires at the time the ‘last fine payment is made; |
(@  The United States and the defendants jointly subnlit that this Plea
Agreement, together with the record that will be created by the United States and the (iefendant_s at
the plea and sentencing hearings, and the further disclosure described in Paragraph 12, will .
provi_de sufficient information concerning the defendants, the crimes charged in this case, and the
defendants’ roles in the crimes tp enable the meaningful exercise of sentencing authority by the
Court under 18 U.S.C. § 3553. The United States ahd the defendants will jointly request that the
Court accept the defehdants’ guilty pleas and immediately impose sentence on the day of
arraignment pursuant to the provisions of Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(b)(1) and U.S.8.G. § 6A1.1. The
Court’s denial of the request to impose sentence immediately will not void this plea agreement.
' 11.  The United States and Morganite, Inc. agree that the applicable sentencing
guidelines fine range for Count One exceeds the fine contained in the recommended sentence set
out in Paragraph 10 above. The United States and Morganite, Inc. further agree that the
recommended fine is appropriate, pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 8C3.3(b), due to the inability of |
Mofganite, Inc. to pay a fine greater than that recommended without substantially jeopardizing its
continued viability. |
12. Subject to the ongoing, full, and truthful cooperation of the defendants described in
Paragraph 15 of this Plea Agreement, and before sentencing in the case, the United States will

fully advise the Court and the Probation Office of the fact, manner, and extent of the defendants’

11
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cooperatipn and their commitment to prospective cooperation with the United States’
inv.estigation and prosecutions, all material facts relating to the defendants’ involvement in the
charged offenses, and all other conduct and facts relevant to sentencing.

13.  The United States and the defendants understand that the Court retains complete
discretion to accept or reject the recommended sentences prov_idepd for in Paragraph 10 of this Plea
Agreement.

(@) Ifthe Couri does not accept the recommended sentances as to both
defendants, the United States and the defendants agree that this Plea Agreement, except for
Paragraph 13(b) below, shall be rendered void as to both defendants.

(b)  Ifthe Court does not accept the recommended sentences, the defendants
will be free to withdraw their guilty pleas (F ed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)(4)). If either defendant
withdraws its guilty plea, this Plea Agreement, the guilty pleas, and,any statement made in the
course of any proceedings under Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 regarding the guilty plaa or this Plea
Agreement or made in the course of plea discussions with an attorney for the government shall not
be admissible against the defendants in any criminal or civil proceeding, except as otherwise
provided in Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)(6). In addition, the defendants agree ihat, if they withdraw
their guilty pleas pursuant to this subparagraph of the Plea Agreement, the statute of limitations
period for any offense referred to in Paragraph 17 of this Plea Aigreement will be tolled for the
period betwean the date of the signing of the Plea Agreement and the date the defendants
withdrew their guilty pleas or for a period of sixty (60) days after the date of the signing of the
Plea Agreement, whichever period is greater.

14’, In light of the availability of civil causes of actions, which potentially provide for a
recovery of a multiple of actual damages, the United States agrees that it Will not seek a restitution

order for the price-fixing offense charged in Count One of the Information.

12
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DEFENDANTS’ COOPERATION

15.  The defendants and their subsidiaries engaged in the producﬁon or sale of
electrical carbon products or mechanical carbon products (collectively, "related enﬁties“) will
cooperate fully and truthfully with the United States in the prosecution of this case, the conduct of
the current federal investigation of violations of federal antitrust and related criminal laws
involving the ﬁmufacMe or sale of electrical carbon products or mechanical carbori products,
any related witness tampering and obstruction investigation, any other federal investigation
- resulting therefrom, and any 1itigation or other proceedings arising or resulting from any such
investigation to which the United States is a party ("Federal Proceeding™). The ongoing, full, and
truthful cooperatioﬁ of the defendants shall include, but not be limited to:

(a) . producing to the United States all documents, information, and other
materials, not privileged, wherever located, in the possessidn, custody, or control of the
defendants or any of their related entities, requested by the United States in c_onnectipn with any
Federal Proceeding;

(b)  securing the ongoing, full, and truthful cooperation, as defined in
| Paragraph 16 of this Plea Agreement, of Melvin Perkins, Laurence Bryce, and Edouard Thein,
including making such persbns available in the United States and at other mutually agreed-upon
locations, at thé defendants® expense, for interviews and the provision of testimony in grand jury,
trial, and other judicial proceedings in connection with any Federal Proceeding; and

- (¢)  using their best efforts to secure the ongoing, full, and truthful cooperétion,
~ as defined in Paragraph 16 of this Plea Agreement, of the current and formér directors, officers,
and employees of the defendants or any of their related entities, in addition to those specified in
subparagraph (b) above, as may be requested by the United States, but excluding Tan Norris,

Jacobus Kroef, Robin Emerson, and F. Scott Brown, including making these persons available in

13
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the United States and at other mutually agreed-upon locéti(')ns, at the defendants’ expense, for
interviews and the provision of testimony in grand jury, trial, and other judicial proceédings in
connection with any Federal Proceeding.

16.  The ongoing, full, and truthful cooperation of each person describedvin either
Paragraph 15(b) or 15(c) above will be subject to the pro'ccdures and protections of this paragraph,
and shall include, but not be limited to: |

(@)  producing in the United States and at other mutually agreed-upon locations
all non-privileged documents, including claimed personal documenté, and other non-privileged
materials, wherever located, requested by attorneys and agents of the United States;

(b)  making himself or herself available for interviews in thé United States and
at other mﬁtually agreed-upon loCationg, not at the expense of the United States, upon the request
of attorneys and agents of the United States;.

(¢)  responding fuliy and truthfully to all inquiries of the United States in
connection with any Federal Proceeding, without falsely implicating any person or intentionally
withholding any information, subject to the penalties,of makingfalse statements (18 U.S.C.

§ 1001) and obstruction of justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503);

(d)  otherwise voluntarily providing the United States with any non-privileged
material or information not requested in (a) - (¢) of this paragraph that he or she may have that is
related to any Federal Proceediﬂg;

()  when called upon to do so by the United States in connection with any
Federal Proceeding, testifying in grand jury, trial, and other ju&icial proceedings in ﬁe United
States fully, truthfully, and under oath, subject to the penalties of perjury (18 U.S.C. § 1621),
making false statements or declarations in grand jury or court proceedings (18 U.S.C. § 1623),

contempt (18 U.S.C. §§ 401-402), and obstruction of justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503); and
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® agreeing that, if the agreement not to prosecute him or her in this Plea
Agreement is rendered void under Paragraph 18(c), the statute of limitations period for any
Relevant Offense as defined in Paragraph 17(a) will be tolled as to him or her for the period
between the date of the signing of tlﬁs Plea Agreement and six (6) months a:fter the date that the
Unitéd States gave notice of its intent to void its obligations to that person under the Plea
Agreement.

GOVERNMENT’S AGREEMENT

17.  Upon acceptance of the guilty pleas called for by this Plea Agreement and the
irhpoéitiori of fhé recommended sentences, and subject to the cooperation requirements of
Paragraph 15 pf this Plea Agreement, the United States agrees that it will not bring further

' criminal charges against the defendants or any of their related entities for any act or offense
committed before the date of this Plea Agreement (a) that was undertaken in furtherance of an
‘an‘ktitrust conspiracy involving the manufacture or sale of electrical carbon products or mechanical
carbon products or (b) involving contempt, obst;uction, false statement, witness tampering,
document destruction or perjury (including, but not limited to, any violations of 18 U.S.C. §§ 401,
402, 1001? 1503, 1505, 1512, 1621, 1622 or 1623) committed in connection with any criminal
antitrust investigatibn of electrical carbon product or mechanical carbon product markets

. (“Relevant Offenses™). The non-prosecution terms of this paragraph do not apply to civil matters

- of any kind, to any violation of the federal tax or securities laws, or to any crime of violence.

18. The United States agrees to the following:
(a) Upon the Court’s acceptance of the guilty pleas called for by this Plea

Agreement and the iinposition of the recommended sentences and subject to the exceptions noted

in Paragraph 18(c), the United States will not bring criminal charges against any current or forfner

director, officer, or employee of the defendants or their related entities (excluding Ian Norris,

15




Case 2:03-cr-00632-ER Document 205-1 Filed 12/03/10 Page 23 of 42
J aéobus Kroef, Robin Emerson, and F. Scott Brown) for any act or offense committed before the
date of this Plea Agreement and while that person was acting as a director, officer, or employee of
the defendants or their related entities that was undertaken in furtherance of a Relevant Offense;

(b)  Should the United States determine that any current or fqrmer director,
officer, or employee of the defendants or their related entities may inave information relevant to
_any Federal Proceeding, the United States may request that person’s cooperation under the terms
of 'this Plea Agreemenf by written request delivered to counsel for the individual (with a copy to
the undersigned counsel for the defendants) or, if the individual is not known by the United States
to be reﬁfésented, to the undersigned counsel‘for the defendants; -

(c)  Ifany person requested to provide cooperation under Paragraph 18(b) fails
to comply with his or her obligations under Paragraph 16, then the terms of this Plea Agreement
as they pertain to that person, arid the agreement not to prosecute that person granted in this Plea
Agréement, shall be rendered void;

(d)  Except as provided in Paragraph 18(e), information provided by a pérson
described in Paragraph 18(b) to the United States under the terms of this Plea Agreement
pertainiﬁg to any Relevant Offense, or any information directly or indirectly derived from that
information, may not be used against that person in a criminal case, except in a prosecution for
perjury (18 U.S.C. § 1621), making a false statéﬁent or declaration (18 U.S.C. §§ 1001, 1623), or
obstruction of justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503) committed subsequent to the date of this Plea
Agreement;

‘(e) If any person who provides information to the Unitéd States under this Plea
Agreement fails to comply fully with his or her obligations under Paragraph 16 of this Plea
Agreement, the agreement in Paragraph 18(d) not to use that information or any information

directly or indirectly derived from it against that person in a criminal case shall be rendered void;
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® The non-prosecution terms of this paragraph do not apply to civil mattefs of |
any kind, to any violaﬁon of the federal tax or sc;curities laws, or to any crime of violence; and
(®  Documents provided under Paragraphs 15(a) and 16(a) shall be deemed
_ respyonsi‘ve to outstanding grand jury subpoénas i’ssued to Morganite Industries, Inc. or any of .itsb
related entities.

19.  The United States agrees that when any person travels to the United States for
interviews, grand jury appearances, or court appearances pursuant to this Plea Agreement, or for
meetings with counsel ih prepafation therefor, the United States will take no action, based upon
any Relevant Offense, to subject such pefson to aﬁeét, deten_tion, or service of process, orto '
prevent such person from departing the United States. This paragraph does not apply to an
individual's commission of perjury (18 U.S.C. § 1621), making false statements (18 U.S.C.

§ 1001), making false statements or declarations in ’gran'd jury or court proceedings (18 U.S.C.
§ 1623), obstruction of justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503), or contempt (18 U.S.C. §§ 401-402) in
connection with any testimony or information provided or requested in any Federal Proceeding.

20.  The defendants understand that they may be subject to administrative action by
federal or state agencies other than the United States Department of Justice, Anﬁtrust Division,
based upon the convictions resulting from this Plea Agreement, and that this Plea Agreement in
no way controls whatever action, if aﬁy, other agencies may take. However, the United Stateé
agrees that, if requested, it will advise the appropriate officials of any governmental agency
considering such administrative action of the fact, manner, and extent of the cooperation of the
defendants and their related entities as a matter for that agency to consider before determining

what administrative action, if any, to take.
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REPRESENTATION BY COUNSEL

21. The defendants have been represented by counsel and are fully satisfied that their
attorneys have provided competent legal representation. The defendants have tho,roughiy
reviewed this Plea Agreement and acknowledge that’ counsel hes advised them of the nature of the
charges, any possible defenses to the charges, and the nature and range.of possible sentences.

VOLUNTARY PLEA

22, The defendants’ decisions to enter into this Plea Agreement and to tender pleas of
guilty are freely and voluntarily made and are not the result of force, threats, assurances, promises,
or representations other than the represenfations coﬁtained in this Plea Agreement. The United
States has made no promises or representations to the defendants as to whether the Court will
accept or reject the recommendations eontained within this Plea Agreement.

VIOLATION OF PLEA AGREEMENT

23. The defendants agree that, should the United States determine in good faith, during
_ the period that any Federal Proceeding is pending, that either defendant or any of their related
entities have faﬂed to provide full and truthful cooperation, as described in Paragraph 15 of this
Plea Agreement, or has otherwise violated any provision of this Plea Agreement, the United States
will notify counsel for the defendants in writing by personal or overnight del_ivery or facsimile
transmission and may also notify counsel by telephone of its intention to void any of its
obligations under this Plea Agreement (except its ebligations under this paragraph), and the
defendants and their related entiﬁes shall be subject to prosecution for any federal crime of which
the United States has knowledge including, but not limited to, the substantive offenses relating to
the investigation resulting in this Plea Agreement. The defendants may seek court review of any
such determination made by the United States. The defendants and their related entities agree

that, in the event that the United States is released from its obligations under this Plea Agreement

18



Case 2:03-cr-00632-ER Document 205-1 Filed 12/03/10 Page 26 of 42
and brings criminal charges against the defendants or their related entities for any offense referred
to in Paragraph 17 of ’;his Plea Agreement, the statute of limitations period for such offense.will
be tolled for the period between the date of the signing of this Plea Agreement and six (6) months
after the date the United States gave notice of its intent to void its obligations under this Plea
Agreement.

24.  The defendants understand and agree that in any further prosecution of them or
their related entities resulting from the release of the United States from its obligations under this
Plea Agreement, because of the defendants’ or their related entities’ violation of the Plea
Agreement, any documents, statements, informatioﬁ, testimony, or evidence provided by them,
their related entities, or current or former directors, officers, or employees of them or their related
entities to attorneys or agents of the United States, federal grand juries, or courts, and any leads
derived therefrom, may be used against them or their related entities in any such further
prosecution. In addition, the defendants unconditionally waive their right to challenge the use of
such evidence in any such further prosecution, notwithstanding the protections of Fed. R. Crim. P.
11(e)(6) and Fed. R. Evid. 410.

ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT

25.  This Plea Agreement constitutes the entire égreement between the United States
and the defendants concerning the disposition of the criminal charges in this case. This Plea
Agreement cannot be modified except in writing, signed by the United States and the defendants.

26.  The undersigned are authorized to enter this Plea Agreement on behalf of the
defendants as evidenced by the Resolution of the Board of Directors of thé. defendants attached to,
and incorporated by reference in, this Plea Agreement.

217. The undersigned attorneys for the United States have been aufhorized by the

Attorney General of the United States to enter this Plea Agreement on behalf of the United States.
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28. A facsimile signature shall be deemed an original signature for the purpose of

executing this Plea Agreement. Multiple signature pages are authorized for the purpose. of

executing this Plea Agreement.

Dated:

/s/
BY:
DAVID J. COKER
Director,
Morganite, Inc.

/s/
BY:

DAVID J. COKER
Company Secretary .
The Morgan Crucible Company ple

/s/
BY:

ROBERT M. 0SGOOD
SAMUEL W. SEYMOUR
ROBERT J. WIERENGA
Counsel for Morganite, Inc.
and Morgan Crucible Company plc

20

- Respectfully submitted,

BY:

s/

LUCY P. MCCLAIN

RICHARD S. ROSENBERG
WENDY B. NORMAN
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

170 S. Independence Mall West
The Curtis Center, Suite 650 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Tel. No.: (215) 597-7401
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EXHIBIT “C”
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN District of

PENNSYLVANIA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE
V. (For Orgavijzational Defendants)
MORGANITE, INC. CASE NUMBER: 02-733-1

ROBERT M. OSGOOD, ESQ.

Defendant Organization’s Atlomey

THE DEFENDANT ORGANIZATION:

~
(3
ree
X pleaded guilty to caunt(s) ONE (1) c Py F‘—?‘
%; == LJ
[J pleaded nolo contendere to couni(s) O o
which was accepted by the court. -
= -0
(] was found guilty on count(s) == o
after a plea of not guilty. > @ =
ACCORDINGLY, the court has adjudicated that the organizational defendant is guilty of the folldwing offense(s): ?C7"‘:—-
. Date Count
Title & Section Nature of Offense Concinded Number(s)
15:1 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, INTERSTATT: 05/31/2000 1
COMMERCE.
The defendant organization is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through 6 of this judgment.

[J The defendant organization has been found not guilty on count(s)

[J Count(s) £ is

[ are dismissed on the motion of the United States.

1T IS ORDERED that the defendant ovganization shall nolil}' the United States attorne

change of name, rincgaal business address, or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs, and special assessments imposcd by this

Jjudgment are fully puid. 1fordered to pay restitution, the defendant organization shall notify the court and United States aftorney of any
material change in the organization's economic circumstances,

y for this district within 30 days of any

Defendant Organization’s

Federal Employer LD, 111098690 11/04/2002

Date of Ipposition of Judgment
Defendant Organizaton’s Principsl Business Address: % %
' / 2
MORGANITE, INC, G P i /i LA Tk

Sisgtature of Judical Otticer >
ONE MORGANITE DRIVE
DUNN. NORTLL CAROLINA 28334

JAMES T. GILES, USDC CHITY JUDGE

Name and Title of Judicial Officer

///é/ﬂ 2

—~

Date
Detendant Organization’s Mailing Address: Defendant . ALt
AN YN Robert M. Osgood, Esq., Deft. Y-
- MORGANIIE. INC, Lucy P. McClain, AUSA
ONE MORGANITE DRIVE FLU
: Probation (2)
DUNN. NORTH CAROILINA 28334

Pretrial (2)
U.S. Marshal (2)
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AD 2458 (Rev. 3/01) Judgraent In a Crlmin,  se lorOrganizationsl Defendants it
Sheet2  Probation

Judgment—~Page 2 of 6

DEFENDANT ORGANIZATION:  MORGANITE, INC.
CASE NUMBER:  02-733-1

PROBATION

The defendant organization is hereby sentenced to probation for a term of _FOUR (4) YEARS

The defendant organization shall not commit another federal, state or local crime.

_ If this judgment imposes a fine or a vestitution obligation, it shall be a condition of probation that the defendant
organization pay any such fine or restitution in accordance with the Schedule of Payments set forth in the Criminal Monetary
Penalties sheet of this judgment. ‘

The defendant organization shall comp%with the standard conditions that have been adopicd by this court (set forth below).
The defendant organization shall also comply with the additional conditions on the attached page (1 indicated helow),

= 070 FROM THE RECORD
COPY CERTIFIEDTOF
ATRUE COPY SERTPEDZPT

~gPUTYC
STERN

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

1) within thirty days from the datc of this judgment, the defendant organization shall designate an official of the organization to act
as the organizations’s represcntative and to be the primary contact with the probation officer;

2) lht‘f’ defendant organization shall answer truthfully all inquiries by the probation officer and follow the instructions of the probation
ormecer;

3) the defendant organization shall notify the probuation officer ten days prior fo any change in principal business or mailing address;
4) the defendant organization shall permit a probation officer to visit the organization at any of its operating busincss sites;

5) the defendant organization shall notify the probation officer within scventy-two hours of any criminal prosecution, major civil
litigation, ot administrative proceeding agamst the organization;

G) the defendant organization shall not dissolve, change its name, or change the name under which it does business anless this
judgment and all criminal monetary penalties imposed by this court ure cither fully satisfied or are equally enforceable aguinst the
delendant’s successors or assignecs;

7) the defendant organization shall not waste, nor without permission of the probation officer, sell, assign, or transfer its asscts,
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' DEPENDANT ORGANIZATION: MORGANITE, INC.
CASE NUMBER:  02-733-1 ‘

ADDITIONAL PROBATION TERMS

Defendant, Morganite, Inc. pay its fine in the following installments: within ninety (90% days of imposition of sentence -
$1,375,000; at the six-month anniversary of imposition of sentence (“anniversary”™) - $375,000; at the nine-month
anniversary - $375,000; at the onc-year anmiversary - $375,000; at the 15-month anniversary - $500,000; at the 18-month
anniversary - $500,000; at the 21-month anniversary - $500,000; at the two-ycar anmversary - $500,000; at the 27-
month anniversary - $625,000; at the 30-month anniversary - $625,000; at the 33-month anniversary - $625,000; at the
three-year anniversary - $625,000; at the 39-month anniversary - $750,000; at the 42-month anniversary - $750,000; at
the 45-month anniversary - $750,000; and at the four-year anniversary - $750,000; provided, however, that the
defendant fhaP have the option at any time before the four-year anniversary of prepaying the remaining balance then
owing on the fine.

United States Department of Justice shall inform the probation department of defendant’s compliance with the fine
payment schedule set forth above.
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. JEFENDANT ORGANIZATION:  MORGANITE, INC.
CASENUMBER: 02-733-1

CRIMINAL MONETARY PENALTIES

The defendant organization shall pay the following total criminal monetary penalties in accordance with the schedule of payments set
forth on Sheet 5, Part B. - . ‘

Assessment Fine Restitution
TOTALS $ 400.00 ' $ 10MILLION $
[0 The determination of restitution is deferred until . An Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case (AO 245C) will be

entered after such deterrnination.

[0 The defendant organization shall make restitution (including community restitution) to the following payees in the amount listed
helow.

If the defendant organization makes a partial payment, each pa){ec shall receive an approximatclgr gmportior_xed Fa‘ymem, unless specified
otherwise in the priority order or gercentage payment column below. However, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3664(i), all nonfedcral victims must
be paid in full prior tothe United States receiving payment.

Priority Order
: *Total Amount of or Percentage
Name of Payee Amount of Loss Restitution Ordercd of Paviment

TOTAILS 3 $

{3  If applicable, restitution amount ordered pursuant 1o plea agreement §

[0 The defendant organization shall pay interest on any finc or restitution of more than $2,500, unless the finc or restitution is paid in full
before the fifteenth day after the date of the judgment, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(f). All ol the payment options on Sheet 5, Part B
may be subject Lo penaltics for delinquency and default, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(y).

X The court determined that the defendant organization does not have the ability to pay interest, and it is ordered that:
X the interest requirement is wawved forthe . X fineand/or [ restimtion.

[J the interest requirement for the [ fincand/or ] restitution is modified as follows:

* Findings for the total amount of logses are required under Chapters 109A, 110, 110A, and 113A of Title 18, United States Code, for offenses
committed on or after September 13, 1994 but before April 23, 1996.
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- )EFENDANT ORGANIZATION:  MORGANITE, INC.
CASE NUMBER: 02-733-1

ADDITIONAL TERMS FOR CRIMINAL MONETARY PENALTIES

Detendant, Morganite, ]'nc.tﬁay its fine in the following installments: within ninety (90; days of imposition of senténce -
$1,375,000; at the six-month anniversary of imposition of sentence ( “anniversary"% - $375,000; at the nine-month anniversary
- $375,000; at the one-year anniversary - $375,000; at the 15-month anniversary - $500,000; at the 18-month anniversary -
$500,000; at the 21-month anniversary - $500,000; at the two-year anniversary - $500,000; at the 27-month anniversary -
$625,000; at the 30-month anniversary - $625,000; at the 33-month anniversary - $625,000; at the three-year anniversiry -
$625,000; at the 39-month anniversary - $750,000; at the 42-month anniversary - $750,000; at the 45-month anniversary -
$750,000; and at the four-year anniversary - $750,000; provided, however, that the defendant shall have the option at any
time before the four-year anniversary of prepaying the remaining balance then owing on the fine.

United States Department of Justice shall inform the probation department of defendant’s compliance with the fine payment
schedule set forth above,
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©.)RFENDANT ORGANIZATION:  MORGANITE, INC.
CASE NUMBER:  02-733-1

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

Having asscssed the organization's ability 1o pay, payment of the total criminal monctary penalties shall be due as follows:

A [J Lumpsumpaymentof$ due immediately, balance due

[J notlater than ' ,or ‘
[J inaccordancewith [J C, [J D,er [J E below; or

B X Paymentto begin immediately (may be combined with [ C, (ID,or X E below): or

C [ Paymentin (e.g., equal, weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of $ over a period of
(.., months or ycars), to commence (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after the date of this judgment; or

D [ Paymentin (e.g., equal, weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of over a period of
(e.g., months or years), to commence (c.g., 30 or 6O days) after release from imprisonment to a
tenm of supervision; or

E X Special instructions regarding the payment of criminal monetary penalties:

The defendent organization pay the fine in accordance with the schedule of payrents set forth in the Criminal Monetary Penalties
sheet of this judgment,

g\]) criminal monetary penalties are made to the clerk of the court, unless otherwisc directed by the court, the probation officer, or the United
states attorney.

The delindant organization shall receive credit for all payments previously made toward any criminal monctary penalties imposed.

[ Joint and Several

Defendant Name, Case Number, and Joint and Several Amount:

[0 The defendant organization shall pay the cost of prosecution,

O

The defendant organization shall pay the following court cost(s):

0 The defendant organization shall forfeit the defendant organization’s interest in the lollowing property to the United States:

Payments shall be applicd in the follawng order: (1) assessment, (2) restitution principal, (3) restitution interest, (4) fine principal,

o

(5) community restitution, (6) tine interest (7) penaltes, and (8) cosis, including cost of prosecution and court cosfs.

TOTAL P.12
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EXHIBIT “D”
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Home Ofﬁce
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. swj.mbhei:d 0207 035 4848 vax Dixact Lins OO0&4 0207 03% 5958 Dizmot Lina D207 035 12E9
F-mail bob.wosd@hcm

cofrick. .gal .gov.uk www. nomsaEEicE . g0V, vk

White & Case LLP | . wxn:: CFP01/10/11439
) md m&t . Your £

i’.o?llg‘oi ECZ%J 1DW oate - 23 Seprember 2008

EAO Aliswir Gl

RE: EXTRADITION OF IAN NORKIS TOTHE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA

. Thank you for the represgntaﬁons submitted on behalf of Mr Norris under cover

of your letter dated 18™ August 2008. The Prime Minister has also passed to us

your letter of 11 September. The Secretary of State has noted the contents of

_ {he latter but takes the view that her decision as o sufrender must be based on

3

those matters set forth in sections 93-86 of the Extradition Act 2003,

, -As you are awiare. ‘Mr Norris' return for trial is sought by the United States in

" respect of allegations Included in @ second superseding Indictment filed by &
grand jufy on 28" September 2004,
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operate a price-fixing agreement oF cartel, in violation of section 1 of the

. Sherman Act (15 USC #1 ). Counts 2 to 4 allege conspiracy to obsiruct Justice,
witness tampering and causing a person to alter, destroy, mutilate or conceal
an object with, the intent to impair the object's availability for use in officlal
procsedings, In violation of 18 USC #371, #1512(b)(1) and #1512(b)(2)(B)-

_ Based upon the second superseding indictment, a warrart for Mr Norris' arrest
was |ssued on 7 October 2004. . _ : .

B Wo:ﬁngpgedmrmpmﬁctglm public
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5. Following proceedings beforeDistrict Judgs Evans, the extraditionl case against
Mr Norls was sant to the Secretary of State.on 1 June 2005 for his decision
as to whether Mr Norrig should be extradited. Mr Norris filed representations in
relation to the Secretary of State's consideration of whather, as required under
section 85 of the Extradition Act 2003 ( * the 2003 Act’), there were speclality
arrangements with the United States. ' -

8. The Secretary of State concluded that there were speclality arrangements in
place between the United Kingdom and the United States. Accordingly, on 20"
September 2006 he ordered Mr Norrig' extradition to the United States in
respect of the extradition offences constituted by the conduct alleged against
him, as reflocted in the English law chargss contained in the accompanying
schedule of charges. = . ' L,

7. Charges 1 to 7 of that schedule set out the English law charges said to be
constituted by the conduct alleged against him relating to the price-fixing
allegations. Charges 8 and 9 refiacted the conduct relating to the obstruction of
Lstice matters. e JCt relatit {

8. Mr Nomis appealed against the declsions of both the district judge and the
Secretary of State. In relation to the Secretary of State 2  consideration of

ht of the declsion of the High Court

‘ of Amerlea2006) EWHC

speciality, he advanced no arguments in light of.
in Bermingham v Govert ent of the Unlfed States
2000 (Admin), but instead reserved his position for the House of Lords.

inB vemme I ta

9. The appeals were rejected by the High Court
January 2007: Norris v Govemnmant of the United States 91 FIIETE
BWHC 71 (Adminy; (2007] 1 WLR 1730, The High Court deciined t certfty 2
point of law of general public importanca In ralation to speciality. ;.-

(Auld LJ and Field J)on 28" -
itad Siales of America [2007]

10.0n 12" March 2008, the House of Lords, on appeal from the High Court, held
that the making and implementation of price-fixing agreemsnt without
aggravating features was not, &t the relevant time, a criminal offence in the
United Kingdom. It therefore allowad Mr Norris' appeal In relation to the order to
exiradite him on the price-fixing allegations: ors v G vemme Uni

States of Americ [2008] UKHL 16. | 5
11.The House of Lords remitted the case to the district judge for reconglderation of

whether, as required by section 87 of the 2003 Act, Mr Noris” extradition would
be Incornpatible with the Convention rights under the. Human Rights Act 1888 in
light of the fact that-he could be extradited only In respect of the abstruction of
justice matters. - - . o

R A

42.0n 25" July 2008 District Judgs Evans concluded that the Interference with Mr
Norris' Article 8 rights to which the extradition would give rise was entirely
proportionate;, having regard to the serlousness of the obstruction of Justice
allegations and the legitimate aim of honouring extradition treaties.

©13. Accdrﬁlhgly. he sentMr Norris' case to the Secretary 61' State, pursuant to

 Warking together to protect the public
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section B7(3) of the 2008 Act, forher reconsideration as to whether Mr Norris
should be extradited in light of the mattars to which she is permitted to have
regard in sectiona B84 to 26 of 2003 Act. ’ :

14, The Secretary of State has carefully considered the cariténis ofthe -
representations and examined afresh the lssué of speciality in relation to
~ section 95. However, she Is not persuaded that the representations raise any
clear or compelling reason for not ordering extradition. ) i
15.Although you have contended that speclality arrangements with the United
States are riot effective, in that you argue that Mr Norris will be * dealt with'
(within the meaning of section 95) in the United States, by way of being
- gentenced.on the obstruction of justice mafters in a manner that alsa reflects
 the price-fixing allegations in.respect of which extradition has been refused, the
Secretary of State Is setisfied that thers are speciality arrangements in place.
There Is nothing to suggest that hie speciality arrangemants will not honoured
by the US authorities. Her reagons are setout below. .- . .
16. Accordingly, the Secratary of State ordars the retum of Mr Norris fo the United
States in relation to charges 8 and 9 of the English law charges, pursuant to the

request received by the United Kingdom. A fresh extradition order Is enclosad.

Uritted States, will b& sentenced il respect of the conduct alleged ir the price-
fixing courit in the second superseding indlctment (count 1), notwithstanding
that his extradition bn that matter was refused by the House of Lords.

17.The representations contend, In essence, that Mr No

18.This contention i sald to be sipported by

@ The fact ifiet, when sentencing, US federal judgee are empowered by
- the Federal Seritencing Guidelinés to make findings of fact on the
balance of probabilities in respect of unadjudicated conduct relevant to
ths underlying. offencs. The representations point, in particular to the
- decision of the Sixth Circuit Court of Appedls, US.V Garyido ~Santana

(2004) 360 F 3d 585, In which the court held that there was po breach of

spaciality where an extradited defendant was santenced for the offence
for-which he had been extradited in a way that fook account of related,
but uncharged, conduct for which extradition had not been sought.

b. The decision to.issue a second superseding indiciment, in which the

facts relating to the price — fixing allegations have been. re-pleaded in the

B

context of the obstruction charges. It Is suggested that this indicates an

intention én.the part of the prosecutor t invite.the sentencing court io
make findings (and to sentence therson) in respect of price-fixing

conduct, for which axtradition was refused.

c. The evidente of John Martin Jr, fled on 21% April 2005, to the effect that
. any sentencs for the obstruction of justice allegations will inevitably

refiect, on accourt of the Faderal Sentencing Guidelinés; the;underlying
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offense’ to which that obstruction refated, namely the price-fixing
allegations. E : - '

19.The representations also draw a ¢omnparison with the sentencing practice in
England and Wales in reiation to offences for which thie deferidant has not been
convicted or which he has not admitted. :

20, You will be aware from th letsers of 4% August 2005 and 30" September 2005,
filed in response to the representations advance by you In July and August

2005, that the United States authorities have argued that the speclality . .

arrangements with the UK are effectivs, and that no instance in the history of

those extradition arrangements has ever been cited where the US has been
found to have violated the rule of speciality.

Leedreny

21.The s:acmtary of State Is of a similar view that there is nothing to justify any general
conclusion that the United . States would not_adhere to the speciality protection

contalned in Article 18 of the ZQOQ_VUSIUK Treaty, and which, by ,\iii'tile of Article 23(3),
applies to this request ('al'thoygh.the"

1972 Treaty ‘othenwise confinués to apply).

© 22.That-was the clear .@ndu'siéni reached by the High Court in Welsh anc. L rast

of. .the Ho ) : 3
{2006] EWHC 158 (Admin). where It rejected the contention that.
violated the spirit and purpose of the speciality rule. It noted that no deci

cited fo It In which any US court had expressed itself In.a way which suggested or could

suggest an allegation of disregard for the speciality rule as they interpret it (paragraph
36). It further rioted that the: US "courte regard adherence to-the speclality rule es a
matter of intemational comity and respect for foraign relations embodied in the relevant
treaty arrangements. . ' ‘ S S

23.The United Stafes dithoriies’ further argus fhat “the - pplicaiion of the Federal

Sentencing Guidelines is hot Inconsistent with ‘Articie X1l of the Extradition Treaty

between the UK and the US (the protection formerly contained In Article Xil of the 1972
Treaty Is feplicated in Article 18 of tha 2003 Treaty: Ahmad v Govemnment of Unjite

States [2006] EWHC [2927] (Admin) at para 12 per Laws LJ), and that they do not of
themselves pive rissto a viclation of the rule of speciality.

24. They. assert In the letter of 4% August 2005 that when a defendant Is sentenced for.an
offance, he is not being punished; when regard is had to other. relevant conduct, for
crimes for which he has. not bean convicted but rather hig eentence Is adjusted because

of the manner in which ha committed the instant offence. :

25.The Secretary of State must reach her own view a8 to.whether the §entenclng practice -

of the United States viclates the speciality rule. in her:view, it does not. Mr Norris will

not, It seems to her, be sentenced or otherwise 'dealt with', if convigted on any of the
obstruction of justice charges, in respect of the price-fixing allegations. He wil only be
santenced for the obstruction of justice charges, even If such a sentence may Have
ragard to other conduct relevant 1o those charges. : ‘~

26.She considers that this- practice, far from violating thie principles of spacislity. respects
such principles. That was aleo the clear conclusion reached by tbe"ngh Court In Welsh

" "Woking togerher to proect ecvehe public |
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paregraphs 146 fo 149), in which the High Court concluded that the US practice of
regarding conduct underpinning offences for which extradition has been refused (or In
respect of which thers has ‘been no conviction) as capable of aggravating the sentence
for the extradited offence did not breach the rule of speciality (see, in particular,

paragraphs 105, 136-147 of Welsh and Thrasher; paragraph 147 of Bermingham)-

. 27.The High Court also considered that the fact that such a practice did not miror
‘ sentencing practice in the United Kingdom did not indicate a breach of speclality:
paragraphs 112/113 of Weish _and Thrasher paragraph 147 of Bermingham- The
Secretary of State further notes that the High Court considered both the application of
the Federal Sehtencing Guidslines and the case of US y Garrido-Santana to which you
have referred. _

28.it Tollows that the,’.féét,thai the second suqejsé_ding,l_ndictméfhi re-pleads, for the
purposes .of sentancing, the prica-fixing allegation In the context of the obstruction of

justice offences, and the likelihood that the’ Guideliries will permit the sentencing court

(as a matter of discretion) to pay regard fo the price-fixing allegations do not, in the view

of the Secretary of State, establish a lack of speclality arrarigements,

20.For these ‘reasdh'é.;ﬂié Secretary of State concludes that there are spépialny
amangenierits in place, a& required by section 95. Accordingly, she orders the retum of

Mr Norris in relation to the obstruction of justice charges.

30.Mr Norris has the right within 14 ddys to give notice of appeal agalnst the Sacratary of

. State's decislon (the giving of notice of appeal within 14 days requires the filling and

service of the appellant's notice within these 14 days). Under the Exiradition Act 2003,
these 14 days start with the day on which the Secretary of State informs you of her
decision. If Mr  Noris intends to ‘appeal, pleass note the Practice Direction

supplementing Part 52 of the Civil Procedure Rules which governs extradition appeals
and which requires that any papers filed at the High. Court must also be served upon
the Home Office and the Crown Prosecution Service. We should therefore be obliged if
.. yau would notify Julian Gibbs here at the Home Office as 1o whether thers Is to be an

appeal; and, in that event, If you would comply with the Practice Direction. Please note

that the provisions in this paragraph also apply to an appeal under gection 103 against
the District Judge.

31.A copy of this i;e't'ter,.ls' being sent to Jason Carter &t the US Embassy in London. .

»




Case 2:03-cr-
ase 2.03'-c"r 00632-ER Document 205-1 Filed 12/03/10 ‘Page 41 of 42

ER.

' ORDER FOR EXTRADITION PURSUANT TO SECTION 93(4) OF THE
EXTRADmON ACT zooa

Under eection 93(4) of the Extradmon Act 2003, the Secretary of State hereby
orders the extradltlon of lan Norrig f0 the Unlted States of America, being a

" terﬂtow designated fortha purpom of Part 2 of that Act, for offences listed In
the attached schedule.

1‘1 S.e_,f?m\rw 9—09?

..S»gned \,Ju\“‘ ‘0 SQJ.-\,.»}. h

Parliamentary Uhder—Secretary of State
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ER

e of cha

.ian Nomis Is accused of conduct which, tvad it occu;rad in the United
Kingdom, would have constituted the followlng ofiences:

That lan Norris:

4 Between the 1* day of April 1999 andtha 31" day of May 2000
conspired together. with executives, employeeé and officars of the companies
Morgenite, Moréan AdVam';éd Materials and Technology Inc., La Carbone

~ Lomaine of Parls, .schgiﬁk‘kghienShﬁéchnIk GmpbH and Hoffman

* Elecirokohls and other persons unknown to pervert the course of public
]ﬁstlca.'namsly the process of a eriminal investigation.

2. 6n 5 day between the 15‘.day of April 1899 and the 31* day of May

2000 with ntent fo pervert the course of public justice did a series of acts

which had a tendency to pervert the course of public Justice In that he -

; M) Dirgméq. an employae b_f Morgan o propare .félse and miéleading
rnaterial fo be provided to a judicial investigation.

W Enmuméed executives, officers and employees of Morgan,

' Morganite, Morgan Advanced Materials and. Technology Inc,;La
Garbone Lorrsine of Paris, Schunk Kohlanstofftechnlk GmbH and
Hoffman. Elecirokohle o provide false and mislsading evidence to a

judicial investigation.

lii) Concealed, dastmyed or removed Informetion relevant and material
to the lqdlclal investigation. S :

Within the jurisdiction of the ited States of America.



